those parties while harming our interests. We believe that any reporting requirements that go beyond those required under existing law should be
applicable to all participants in the process, rather than Wyndham Worldwide alone, as the shareholder requests.

After careful consideration, our Board has concluded that the adoption of this proposal is unnecessary and would not be in the best interests of
our shareholders for the reasons stated above. If adopted, we believe that the proposal would cause us to incur undue cost, administrative burden
and competitive harm without commensurate benefit to our shareholders. Accordingly, we recommend that you vote against this proposal.

THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS UNANIMOUSLY
RECOMMENDS A VOTE AGAINST

THE ADOPTION OF THE SHAREHOLDER PROPOSAL

56

Edgar Filing: WYNDHAM WORLDWIDE CORP - Form DEF 14A

84

Table of Contents

 Appendix A

 Wyndham Worldwide Corporation
NON-GAAP FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(In millions, except per share data)

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2015

As
Reported

Acquisition
Costs (a)

Restructuring
Costs (c)

Asset
Impairment (e)

Contract
Termination (f)

Foreign
Tax

Credit (g)

As
Adjusted
non-GAAP

Net revenues
Service and membership
fees $ 2,519 $ $ $ $ $ $ 2,519
Vacation ownership
interest sales 1,604 1,604
Franchise fees 674 674
Consumer financing 427 427
Other 312 312
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​
Net revenues 5,536 -- -- -- -- -- 5,536
​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Expenses
Operating 2,461 (4) (14) 2,443
Cost of vacation
ownership interests 165 165
Consumer financing
interest 74 74
Marketing and reservation 813 813
General and
administrative 761 761
Asset impairment 7 (7) --
Restructuring 6 (6) --
Depreciation and
amortization 234 234
​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total expenses 4,521 (4) (6) (7) (14) -- 4,490
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Operating income 1,015 4 6 7 14 -- 1,046
Other (income)/expense,
net (17) (17)
Interest expense 125 125
Interest income (9) (9)
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Income before income
taxes 916 4 6 7 14 -- 947
Provision for income
taxes 304 (1)  (b) 2  (d) 2  (d) 6  (d) 26 339
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​

Edgar Filing: WYNDHAM WORLDWIDE CORP - Form DEF 14A

85

Net income $ 612 $ 5 $ 4 $ 5 $ 8 $ (26) $ 608
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Earnings per share
Basic $ 5.18 $ 0.04 $ 0.04 $ 0.04 $ 0.07 $ (0.22) $ 5.15
Diluted 5.14 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.07 (0.22) 5.11
Weighted average
shares outstanding
Basic 118 118 118 118 118 118 118
Diluted 119 119 119 119 119 119 119

The above table reconciles certain non-GAAP financial measures. The presentation of these adjustments is intended to
permit the comparison of particular adjustments as they appear in the line items of the income statement in order to
assist investors' understanding of the overall impact of such adjustments. This non-GAAP reconciliation table should
not be considered a substitute for, nor superior to, financial results and measures determined or calculated in
accordance with GAAP.

Note: EPS amounts may not add due to rounding.